fund investment activities and for general corporate purposes, including transaction expenses related to the merger with Equity One.
Prior to using any of the net proceeds, we intend to invest those net proceeds in certificates of deposit, interest-bearing short-term
investment grade securities or money-market accounts.

S-13

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/910606/000119312517013014/d318422d424b5.htm#toc

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our total capitalization as of September 30, 2016:

 •  on a historical basis;

 •  on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the merger with Equity One; and

•  on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the merger with Equity One and the consummation of this offering and the

application of the net proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds” in this prospectus supplement.

The capitalization table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes and our
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The pro forma as adjusted information set forth below may not reflect our debt and
capitalization in the future.

   September 30, 2016

   Historical   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
   (in thousands)
Debt :
Notes payable   $1,364,200   $2,153,914   $ 2,153,914
Unsecured credit facilities   263,421   802,941   517,167
Notes offered hereby   —   —   650,000

Total debt   1,627,621   2,956,855   3,321,081
Partners’ capital:
Preferred units of general partner   325,000   325,000   75,000
Operating partnership units   2,275,878   6,646,847   6,646,847
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (35,739)   (35,739)   (35,739)

Total partners’ capital   2,565,139   6,936,108   6,686,108

Limited partners’ interest in consolidated partnerships   35,145   35,145   35,145

Total noncontrolling interests   35,145   35,145   35,145

Total capitalization   $4,227,905   $9,928,108   $10,042,334

(a) For a description of the pro forma adjustments to give effect to the merger with Equity One, see Exhibit 99.4 – the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements (and related notes) of Regency Centers, L.P. as of September 30, 2016 and for
the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and the year ended December 31, 2015, included in our Current Report on Form 8-K
filed on January 17, 2017.

(b) After giving effect to net unamortized debt issuance costs and net premium/discount on notes payable. See Exhibit 99.4 – Note 2
to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements (and related notes) of Regency Centers, L.P. as of